The Directors do not consider that the Group’s financial assets are subject to anything more than a negligible level
of credit risk, and as such no disclosures are made (refer note 21(a)).

Impairment Losses
The Directors do not consider that any of the Group’s financial assets are subject to impairment at the reporting
date. No impairment expense or reversal of impairment charge has occurred during the financial year.

Interest Rate Risk
At the reporting date the interest profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

 Carrying
amount ($)

Carrying
amount ($)

2019 2018

Fixed rate instruments

Financial liabilities  (36,392) (44,862)

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets  1,879,883 6,795,421

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Year Ended 30 June 2019

2019 Annual Report Page 51

22. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Cash Flow Sensitivity Analysis for Variable Rate Instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

 Profit or loss Equity
1%

increase
1%

decrease
1%

increase
1%

decrease

2019
Variable rate instruments 18,799 (18,799) 18,799 (18,799)

2018

Variable rate instruments 67,954 (67,954) 67,954 (67,954)

Foreign Exchange Risk
At the reporting date the Australian dollar equivalent of amounts recognised by the Group in US dollars were as follows:

 Carrying
amount ($)

Carrying
amount ($)

2019 2018

Financial assets

Cash at bank  229,270 1,895,194
Deposits at call  - 1,736,572
  229,270 3,631,766

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables  (86,749) (25,359)
Borrowings  (36,392) (44,862)
  (123,141) (70,401)

Cash Flow Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Exchange
A change in foreign exchange rates of 5% at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit
or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

 Profit or loss Equity
5%

increase
5%

decrease
5%

increase
5%

decrease

2019

Financial assets - - 11,464 (11,464)

Financial liabilities 6,157 (6,157) 6,157 (6,157)

2018

Financial assets - - 181,588 (181,588)

Financial liabilities 3,520 (3,520) 3,520 (3,520)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Year Ended 30 June 2019

2019 Annual Report Page 50

21. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(c) Market Risk
Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and
equity prices will affect the Group’s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The
objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable
parameters, while optimising any return.

Interest Rate Risk
The Group has  cash assets which may be susceptible to fluctuations in changes in interest rates. Whilst